

No. 13606

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

GLENS FALLS INDEMNITY COMPANY, a corporation,
Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, at the Relation of and the
Use of Westinghouse Electric Supply Company, Wm.
RADKOVICH COMPANY, INC., *et al.*,
Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the
Southern District of California, Central Division.

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

ANDERSON, MCPHARLIN & CONNERS,
458 South Spring Street,
Los Angeles 13, California,

Wm. Radkovich Company, Inc., a Corporation,
United Pacific Insurance Company, a Cor-
poration, General Casualty Company of
America, a Corporation, Excess Insurance
Company of America, a Corporation,
Manufacturers' Casualty Insurance Com-
pany, a Corporation, Appellees.

FILED
JUN 18 1953

P. O'BRIEN
CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

PAGE

I.

Statement of the pleadings.....	1
---------------------------------	---

II.

Jurisdiction of the District Court and the United States Court of Appeals	4
1. Jurisdiction of the District Court.....	4
2. Jurisdiction of the United States Court of Appeals.....	5

III.

Statement of facts.....	5
-------------------------	---

IV.

Introduction to argument.....	6
Argument.....	7

I.

The District Court had jurisdiction of the Radkovich cross- claim	7
A. The Radkovich cross-claim is ancillary to the prin- cipal action	7
B. The Radkovich cross-claim is authorized by Rule 13....	10
(1) As to the issues involved.....	13
(2) The Radkovich claim versus Glens Falls is ancil- lary to the Westinghouse action.....	15
C. General provisions regarding ancillary jurisdiction.....	16
D. Ancillary jurisdiction in cases under Miller Act.....	19
E. The Radkovich cross-claim is directly authorized by the rules	24

II.

Radkovich cross-claim states grounds upon which relief can be granted	30
A. Allegations of liability of Glens Falls.....	30
B. Radkovich could be allowed to recover under the performance bond	35
1. Performance of the subcontract.....	35
2. Performance of conditions precedent in performance bond	36
C. Radkovich has a right of recovery upon the payment bond	37
D. Any issues not raised by the pleadings were litigated so as to cure the defects in the pleadings as provided in Rule 15(b).....	39

III.

Recovery by Radkovich can be predicated upon the payment bond	41
---	----

IV.

There was no material alteration of the subcontract such as would serve to exonerate appellant.....	46
B. There was no alteration of the subcontract by furnishing materials and doing work not within the subcontract	53
C. There were no premature payments under the subcontract such as would exonerate appellant.....	58
D. Any change in the method of payment did not amount to a material alteration of the subcontract.....	64
E. The findings of fact in regard to alteration of the subcontract are adequate.....	65

V.

Judgment as based on performance bond.....	69
--	----

VI.

Compliance with conditions precedent as affecting recovery upon performance bond.....	70
--	----

VII.

Condition precedent of performance of subcontract.....	72
--	----

VIII.

Finding of Fact XVIII is supported by the evidence.....	73
---	----

IX.

Construing payment bond with performance bond.....	74
--	----

X.

The trial court's judgment against Glens Falls is supported by the record.....	76
---	----

Conclusion	77
------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

CASES	PAGE
Alberts v. American Casualty Co., 88 Cal. App. 2d 891.....	38, 42, 43, 45
Anderson v. Federal Cartridge Corp., 156 F. 2d 681.....	45, 60, 73
Arizona Lead Mines v. Sullivan Mining Co., 3 F. R. D. 135.....	10
Bank of Nova Scotia v. San Miguel, 9 F. R. D. 171.....	32
Bateman v. Mapel, 145 Cal. 241.....	63
Bill Curphy Co. v. Lincoln Bonding & Ins. Co. v. Bornemeier, 13 F. R. D. 146.....	18, 26, 28, 38, 41
Blackwood v. McCallum, 187 Cal. 655.....	36, 52
Bond v. Holloway, 45 Cal. App. 634, 188 Pac. 577.....	58
Bossard v. McGwinn, 27 Fed. Supp. 412.....	15
Bowman v. Maryland Cas. Co., 88 Cal. App. 481.....	47, 50, 52, 58
Brown v. First Nat. Bank v. Grimmett, 18 F. R. S. 14(a).52 Case 1	24
Ceremony v. Drummond, 37 Cal. App. 446.....	38, 39
Chernow v. Cohn & Rosenberger, Inc., 5 Fed. Supp. 869.....	22
Coleman v. United States, 176 F. 2d 469.....	60
Dunne Inv. Co. v. Empire State Surety Co., 27 Cal. App. 208....	49, 58
Dworkin v. Spector Motor Service, 3 F. R. D. 340.....	9
Erie R. R. v. Tompkins, 304 U. S. 64, 82 L. Ed. 1188, 58 S. Ct. 817.....	28
Falcone v. City of N. Y., 2 F. R. D. 87.....	30
First Congregational Church v. Lowery, 175 Cal. 124, 165 Pac. 440	57
Gift v. Ahrnke, 107 Cal. App. 2d 614.....	48
Glens Falls Indemnity Co. v. Atlantic Building Corp., 199 F. 2d 60.....	25, 28, 38, 41
Glens Falls Indem. Co. v. Basich Bros. Const. Co., 165 F. 2d 649; cert. den., 68 S. Ct. 1347, 334 U. S. 833, 92 L. Ed. 1760	47, 71

	PAGE
Grace Bros. v. C. I. R., 173 F. 2d 170.....	60
Hazeltine Corp. v. Crosley Corp., 131 F. 2d 34.....	68
Herrington v. Jones, 2 F. R. D. 108.....	15, 17
Hess v. Factors Corp. of America, 80 Fed. Supp. 727.....	32
Hoskie v. Prudential Ins. Co., etc., 39 Fed. Supp. 305.....	15
Hunstock v. Royal Securities Corp., 51 Cal. App. 769, 197 Pac. 963	58
Jack Mann Chevrolet Co. v. Associates Inv. Co., 125 F. 2d 778..	70
Jordan v. Stephens, 7 F. R. D. 140.....	26, 30
Kelly v. Pa. Ry. Co., 7 F. R. D. 524.....	17
Lamcon Co. Inc. v. Jones et al., 134 Cal. App. 89.....	76
Lane Bryant, Inc. v. Maternity Lane, Ltd., of Cal., 173 F. 2d 559.....	32
Lawrence v. Great Northern Ry. Co., 98 Fed. Supp. 746.....	29
Lesnik v. Public Industrials Corporation, 144 F. 2d 968.....	10
Maryland Casualty Co. v. Shafer, 57 Cal. App. 580.....	75
McLouth Steel Corp. v. Mesta Machine Co. v. Hartford Acci- dent & Indemnity Co., 17 F. R. S. 14a221, Case 1.....	26, 38, 41
Miller v. Hano, 8 F. R. D. 67.....	17, 18, 29
Millsap v. Lotz, 11 F. R. D. 161.....	17, 18
Morrell v. United Air Lines Transp. Co., 29 Fed. Supp. 757.....	15
National City Bank of New York v. Valldejuli Puig, 106 Fed. Supp. 1	19
Norwich Union Indem. Co. v. Haas, 179 F. 2d 827.....	68
O'Brien v. Richtarsic, 2 F. R. D. 42.....	17
Pacific Coast Engineering v. Detroit Fidelity and Surety Co., 214 Cal. 384.....	62, 63
Paramount Pest Control Service v. Brewer, 177 F. 2d 564.....	73
Phillips v. Baker, 121 F. 2d 752; cert. den. 61 S. Ct. 301, 314 U. S. 688, 86 L. Ed. 551.....	70
Rappa v. Pittston Stevedoring Corporation, 48 Fed. Supp. 911....	29

	PAGE
Reed v. Hickey, 2 F. R. D. 92.....	16, 17
Roberts v. Security Trust & Sav. Bank, 196 Cal. 557.....	47, 49, 52
Saba v. Emil Katz & Co., 55 Fed. Supp. 1000.....	15
Schram v. Roney, 30 Fed. Supp. 458.....	21
Schwab v. Bridge, 27 Cal. App. 204.....	71
Seaboard Surety v. United States, 84 F. 2d 348.....	23
Seven-Up v. Cheer-Up Sales Co. of St. Louis, Mo., 148 F. 2d 909; cert. den., 66 S. Ct. 32, 326 U. S. 727, 90 L. Ed. 431....	60
Sherman v. American Surety Co., 178 Cal. 286, 173 Pac. 161....	71
Simpson v. Bergman, 125 Cal. App. 1, 13 P. 2d 531.....	58
Smith v. Thomsen, 8 Cal. App. 2d 603, 48 P. 2d 102.....	58
Standard Oil Co. v. Houser, 101 Cal. App. 2d 481.....	70
State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Koval, 146 F. 2d 118.....	70
State of Illinois v. Md. Cas. Co., 2 F. R. D. 241.....	29
Summerbell v. Weller, 110 Cal. App. 406.....	76
Sussan v. Strasser, 36 Fed. Supp. 266.....	15, 17
Union Indemnity v. Lang, 71 F. 2d 901.....	71
United States v. Biggs, 46 Fed. Supp. 8.....	22
United States v. Foster, 123 F. 2d 32.....	45, 60
United States v. John A. Johnson, 65 Fed. Supp. 514.....	21
United States v. Landis & Young, 16 Fed. Supp. 835.....	23
United States v. Maples, 6 Fed. Supp. 354.....	23
United States v. Ore. State Med. Soc., 343 U. S. 326, 72 S. Ct. 690, 96 L. Ed. 928.....	68
United States v. Skilken, 53 Fed. Supp. 14.....	20, 23
United States to the Use and Benefit of Foster-Wheeler Corp. v. Amer. Surety Co. of N. Y., 25 Fed. Supp. 700.....	7, 23

United States to the Use and Benefit of Par-Lock Appliers of N. Y. v. J. A. J. Const. Co., et al., 49 Fed. Supp. 85; affd., 137 F. 2d 584.....	4, 8, 12
W. P. Fuller & Co. v. Alturas School Dist., 28 Cal. App. 609....	50
Watkins v. Baltimore & O. R. Co., 29 Fed. Supp. 700.....	30
Williams v. Keyes, 125 F. 2d 208.....	19
Wingate v. Bercut, 146 F. 2d 725.....	60
Wolf v. Aetna Indemnity Co., 163 Cal. 597.....	47, 52
Yap v. Ferguscon, 8 F. R. D. 166.....	29
Young v. Atl. Refining Co., 9 F. R. D. 491.....	30

STATUTES

Civil Code, Sec. 2807.....	71
Civil Code, Sec. 2819.....	46, 47, 48
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 8(a).....	9, 31, 33
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 8(a)(2).....	31
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 8(f).....	13, 32
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 12(h).....	41, 70
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 13.....	22
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 13(d).....	23
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 13(g).....	4, 5, 9, 12, 22
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 13(h).....	16, 21
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 14.....	22, 29
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 14(a).....	4, 13, 15, 16, 23, 24, 25, 26, 29 33, 34, 37, 39, 41, 43, 45, 77
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 15(b).....	34, 39
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 20(a).....	12
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 82.....	16, 22

	PAGE
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	5
United States Code Annotated, Title 40, Sec. 270b.....	1, 4, 8
United States Code Annotated, Title 40, Sec. 270b(a)	4, 7
United States Code Annotated, Title 40, Sec. 270b(b).....	7

TEXTBOOKS

12 American Law Reports, p. 382.....	58
1 Barron & Holtzoff, Federal Practice and Procedure (Rules Ed.), p. 781.....	9
1 Barron & Holtzoff, Federal Practice and Procedure, Sec. 424, p. 841.....	16
1 Barron & Holtzoff, Federal Practice and Procedure, Sec. 424, p. 846.....	17
1 Barron & Holtzoff, Federal Practice and Procedure, Sec. 426, p. 850.....	29
1 Barron & Holtzoff, Federal Practice and Procedure (Rules Ed.), Sec. 427, p. 865.....	9
1 Barron & Holtzoff, Federal Practice and Procedure, Sec. 255, p. 431.....	31
1 Barron & Holtzoff, Federal Practice and Procedure, Sec. 255, p. 434.....	32
2 Barron & Holtzoff, Federal Practice and Procedure, Sec. 1131, p. 831.....	44, 59
2 Barron & Holtzoff, Federal Practice and Procedure, Sec. 1133, p. 834.....	67

No. 13606
